(i) Currency risk (cont’d)

USD MYR
  $’000 $’000

At 31 March 2022
Financial assets
Other receivables and prepayments 16,913 12,658
  16,913 12,658

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (7,442) -
  (7,442) -

Currency	exposure	of	financial	assets/(liabilities)	 9,471 12,658

At 31 March 2021
Financial assets
Other receivables and prepayments - 21,755
  - 21,755

Currency	exposure	of	financial	assets/(liabilities)	 - 21,755

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2021: 10%) increase and decrease in the relevant
foreign currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. The sensitivity analysis is performed
on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and reflects the impact on profit after tax
when there is a 10% (2021: 10%) change in foreign currency rates. If the relevant foreign currency change
against the SGD by 10% (2021: 10%) with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the
effects to the profit after tax of the Group and the Company arising from the net financial liability/asset
position will be as follows:

  Increase/(Decrease)

31	March
2022
Profit

after tax

31	March
2021
Profit

after tax
$’000 $’000

Group

USD against SGD
-  Strengthened  758 -
-  Weakened  (758) -

MYR against SGD
-  Strengthened  1,089 1,871
-  Weakened  (1,089) (1,871)

162

158 Boustead Projects Limited
Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

32.	 FINANCIAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT	(cont’d)

(a)	 Market	risk	(cont’d)

(ii) Price risk

The Group and the Company is exposed to equity security price risk arising from its investment securities.
Please refer to Note 17 for details of the fair value measurement.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a